SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Borough councn Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Date of issue: Wednesday, 6" October 2021

MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Councillors H Cheema (Chair), R Davis (Vice-Chair),
Anderson, Bains, Brooker, Dhaliwal, Gill, Malik,
S Parmar, Sharif and Strutton)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,
25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES SHABANA KAUSER
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 07821 811 259

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

N

i)

A wJ -C
TO L ad

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive
AGENDA
PART I

AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

Apologies for absence.
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1. Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to
the circumstances described in Section 9 and Appendix B of
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while
the matter is discussed.

sustainable
forest




AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 1-2 -
To Note

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th June 3-4 -
2020

LICENSING ISSUES

4. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of 'Statement of 5-54 All
Principles'
5. Date of Next Meeting - 10th February 2022 - -

Press and Public

Attendance and accessibility: You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part || agenda are
considered. For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber.

Webcasting and recording: The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or
subsequent broadcast on the Council's website. The footage will remain on our website for 12 months. A
copy o
[...]
nded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’. A fair minded
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.

Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring
Officer.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 3

Licensing Committee — Meeting held on Thursday, 4th June, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), H Cheema (Vice-Chair), Anderson,
Chaudhry, Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Mann, D Parmar, S Parmar, Sharif
and Strutton.

PART 1
1. Declarations of Interest
None received.
2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on
predetermination and predisposition

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th October 2019

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17t October 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

4. Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of
Designated Chairs

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced a report seeking
nominations for the appointment of Designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee
for the 2020/2021 municipal year.

It was confirmed that Members of the Sub-Committee were drawn from the
membership of the Licensing Committee on a proportional basis (2 Labour, 1
Conservative/Independent). The Committee were advised that in the event
that the Conservative/Independent Member was unavailable to attend a
hearing, the Sub-Committee would comprise three Labour Members in order
to ensure that statutory deadlines were met.

Resolved —

a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the members of the
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional
basis ( 2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in
the Appendix to the report.

(b)  That Councillors Bains, Davis and S.Parmar be appointed to act as
designated Chairs of the Sub-Committee for the 2020/2021 municipal
year.

(c) In the event that the Conservative/Independent Councillor is

unavailable, the Sub-Committee will comprise of three Labour
Councillors.

Page 3



Licensing Committee - 04.06.20

(The recommendations were agreed unanimously)
5. Date of Next Meeting - 15th October 2020

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 15t October 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.00 pm and closed at 8.07 pm)

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 4
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee DATE: 14" October 2021

CONTACT OFFICER: Russell Denney-Clarke — Trading Standards & Licensing

Manager

(01753) 875258

Rachael Rumney — Principle Licensing Officer
(01753 477338)

WARD(S): All

PART |
FOR DECISION

GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES’

1.

4,

Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the outcome of the public consultation on the Council’s
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2021).

Recommendation/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that the Gambling Act
2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2021) is adopted as the
Gambling Act Statement of Principles.

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The review and consultation on the Statement of Principles for the Gambling Act
2005 is a statutory requirement that ensures that the Licensing Authority can carry
out its functions under the 2005 Act.

The report outlines the requirement to conduct a review of the policy under the
2005 Act, at least every 3 years. In doing so this contributes toward the Council’s
Five Year Plan with the specific outcomes of:

e Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities
to give them positive lives.

¢ Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit.

e Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide jobs
and opportunities for our residents.

Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of the proposed action.

Page 5



5.1

(b) Risk Management

Recommendation

Risk/Threat/Opportunity

Mitigation(s)

a. The Committee is
requested to
recommend to Full
Council that the
Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Principles
policy (as amended
2021) is adopted as the
Gambling Act

Statement of Principles.

The Council will not be able
to properly control gambling

premises without the
policies being fully
reviewed.

The review and
consultation are a
statutory 3 yearly
requirement.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires a licensing authority to prepare
and publish a statement of the principles that it proposes to apply in exercising
its functions under the Act, and the licensing authority is expected to review
this from time to time (and amend it if necessary), ensuring that it is reviewed
and published at least before the end of each successive three year period.

Section 349 of the Act also sets out who the authority should consult with in
relation to the statement of principles:
- the chief officer of police for the authority's area,
- one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority's

area, and

- one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the
authority's functions under the Act.

There are no direct Human Rights Act implications anticipated.

The approval of this policy is a non-executive function reserved to Full Council
under the Policy Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment

In consideration of the duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the
Equality Impact Assessment has been reviewed following the formal

consultation and the conclusions are that there are no adverse or negative
impacts on any of the protected groups.

Supporting Information

Statement of Gambling Principles

The Gambling Act 2005 placed the responsibility for the regulation of gambling

on the Gambling Commission, and local authorities. In brief, the function of the

Gambling Commission is to regulate the operators of gambling premises and to
issue codes of practice and guidance. The functions of the Council are to:

Page 6




5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

license premises for gambling activities;

consider notices for temporary use of premises for gambling;

grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners welfare
institutes;

regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises;

grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower stake
gaming machines;

grant permits for prize gaming;

consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks; and

register small society lotteries.

The Council is required under the Gambling Act to put in place a policy, which is
called a Statement of Principles, which they propose to apply when exercising
their functions under the Act. The Act requires that the policy is reviewed every
three years.

The policy has been reviewed this year and has undergone the statutory
consultation, and must be adopted by 31st January 2022. The revised Statement
of Principles is in accordance with the Gambling Commissions ‘Guidance to
Licensing Authorities Guidance to Licensing Authorities’ (published April 2021).

This Statement is first and foremost subject to the three licensing objectives
under the Gambling Act 2005, which are:

. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed

or exploited by gambling.

The Gambling Act requires that there is a consultation on the draft Statement

of Principles A consultation was conducted between 23 July 2021 and 3™
September 2021. The consultation included a press release, placing the draft
‘Statement’ with information about the consultation on the Council’s website, and
writing to the persons or organisations listed in Appendix “B” - ,as well as all the
elected members of this Council.

All the original amendments prior to consultation are highlighted in red, and
following the consultation no further amendments have been deemed necessary
and made to the document. The final draft document is attached at appendix A.
There was one response to the consultation from Thames Valley Police (attached
at appendix B).

The Committee is asked to recommend the adoption of the revised policy
document to Full Council, following which the policy must be published locally and
will take effect no later than 31st January 2022.
Conclusion

The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that the Gambling Act

2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2021) is adopted as the
Gambling Act Statement of Principles.

Page 7



10.

Appendices
Appendix A — Statement of Principles — final draft
Appendix B — TVP response

Comments of Other Committee

None

Background Papers

The current Gambling Act 2005 Slough Statement of Principles (2015).
Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities (April 2021 as revised)

Page 8



Appendix A

SI wwwislough.gov.uk I

Borough Counml Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Gambling Act 2005

Draft Statement of Principles
2022 - 2025

Draft Statement of Principles — V1 June 2021

Page 9



Document Number | 05

Version Number 01

Date approved November 2021

Effective 31% January 2022

Contact Officer Russell Denney Clarke - Licensing & Trading Standards

Manager

Change History

\r:zrswn Date Change Details

1.00 01/07/2021
[...]
Page 11




Part C - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use
Notices

30. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine 25
permits
31. Clubs & Premises with alcohol licence 26
32, Removal of exemption for alcohol licensed premises 26
33. (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits 27
34. Permit. 3 or more machines 27-28
35. Small Society Lotteries 28-32
36. Prize Gaming Permits 32-33
37. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 33-34
38. Temporary Use Notices 34-35
39. Occasional Use Notices 35

Appendices

‘A’ Summary of Licensing Authority Delegations

‘B’ Consultees

‘C’  Gambling Act Glossary

Page 12




PART A - Licensing Authority Functions, Relevant Parties, Local Area
Profile & Local Risk Assessment

Introduction

1.3

1.4

1.1Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) the licensing authority is

required to publish a statement of the principles which they propose to apply
when exercising their functions. The form of the statement of principles is set out
in The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and
Wales) Regulations 2006. This statement must be published at least every three
years. The statement must also be reviewed from “time to time” and any
amended parts re-consulted upon. The statement of principles must then be re-
published.

1.2The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the following parties are consulted by

Licensing Authorities:
o The Chief Officer of Police;

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area;

¢ One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s
functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

Authorities may also consult with:

¢ Organisations including faith groups, voluntary and community organisations
working with children and young people, organisations working with people
who are problem gamblers, such as public and mental health teams, and
advocacy organisations (such as the Citizens Advice Bureau and trade unions)

¢ Local businesses
Other tiers of local government (where they exist)

e Responsible Authorities

The Council consulted widely regarding the revised statement of principles from
23" July 2021 to 3™ September 2021. A list of those consulted on the revision of
the statement of principles is attached at Appendix B.

This statement of Gambling Principles was prepared in 2021 and following
consultation was approved by Full Council on the 23rd November 2021. This
new three year statement of principles was published on date TBC and has effect
from 31st January 2022, It will be published in the Councils website.

= — -
Slough Borough Council — Draft Statement of Principle’s Page |1

Page 13



1.5

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

It should be noted that this statement of principles will not override the right of any
person to make an application, make representations about an application, or
apply for a review of a licence, as each application will be considered on its own
merits and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

Declaration

In producing the final statement, this licensing authority declares that it has had
regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance issued
by the Gambling Commission, and any responses from those consulted on the
statement.

The Licensing Objectives

In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing
authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of
the Act. The licensing objectives are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

¢ Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling

It should be noted that the Gambling Commiss
[...]
mbling. In appropriate circumstances this
Authority will consider the imposition of conditions requiring door supervisors at
particular premises.

Larger operators are responsible for conducting/taking part in underage testing,
results of which are shared with the Gambling Commission. Operators are
encouraged to also make the results available to licensing authorities, as far as is
practicable.

Licensing Authority functions
Licensing Authorities are required under the Act to be responsible for:

e The licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take place by
issuing Premises Licences
Issue Provisional Statements
Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to
undertake certain gaming activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or
Club Machine Permits
Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs
Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at
unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres

o Receive notifications from alcohol licensed premises (under the Licensing
Act 2003) for the use of two or fewer gaming machines

¢ Issue Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits for premises licensed
to sell/supply alcohol for consumption on the licensed premises, under the
Licensing Act 2003, where there are more than two machines

o Register small society lotteries below prescribed thresholds

o Issue Prize Gaming Permits

- -———— _  Z Z  _ - — - ————— |
Slough Borough Council — Draft Statement of Principle’s Page |9

Page 21



¢ Receive and Endorse Temporary Use Notices

e Receive Occasional Use Notices

¢ Provide information to the Gambling Commission regarding details of licences
issued (see section above on ‘information exchange)

e Maintain registers of the permits and licences that are issued under these
functions

e The exercise of its powers of compliance and enforcement under the 2005 Act
in partnership with the Gambling Commission and other relevant responsible
authorities.

11.2 It should be noted that the National Lo
[...]
ions and codes of practice. $.279-284 of
the Act only applies to premises in respect of which an on sales/supply -premises
alcohol licence is held. It is important to remember that gambling must remain
ancillary to the main purpose of the premises and the exemptions and permits are
reliant on the premises holding a valid alcohol licence.

More information regarding gaming machine entitlements for premises with an
alcohol licence can be found on the Gambling Commission website.

Removal of exemption for alcohol licensed premises

The Licensing Authority can remove the automatic authorisation for exempt
gaming in respect of any particular alcohol licensed premises by making an order
under s.284 of the Act (see also Part 26). That section provides for the licensing
authority to make such an order if:

« provision of the gaming is not reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the
licensing objectives

« gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of s.279 —
for example, the gaming does not abide by the prescribed limits for stakes and
prizes, a participation fee is charged for the gaming or an amount is deducted
or levied from sums staked or won

» the premises are mainly used for gaming

« an offence under the Act has been committed on the premises.

Such an order could be used by the Licensing Authority where, for example,
poker is being offered in alcohol licensed premises that consistently breaches the
prescribed limits on stakes and prizes, participation fees are being charged for
the poker, amounts are deducted from stakes or winnings, or poker (and other
gaming) is the main activity offered on the premises.

= |
Slough Borough Council — Draft Statement of Principle’s Page |26

Page 38



33.

33.1

33.2

34.

341

34.2

34.3

34.4

Alcohol Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits

There is provision in the Act for premises licensed to sell alcohol for consumption
on the premises, to automatically have 2 gaming machines, of categories C and
or
[...]
authority

may “prepare a Statement of Principles that they propose to apply in exercising
their functions under this schedule” which “may, in particular, specify matters that
the licensing authority propose to consider in determining the suitability of the
applicant for a permit”.

e____
Slough Borough Council — Draft Statement of Principle’s Page |32

Page 44



36.3

36.4

36.5

37.

371

37.2

37.3

The licensing authority has prepared a Statement of Principles which is that the
applicant should set out the types of gaming that he or she is intending to offer
and that the applicant should be able to demonstrate:

e That they understand the limits to stakes and prizes that are set out in
Regulations.

¢ That the gaming offered is within the law.

e Clear policies that outline the steps to be taken to protect children from harm.

In making its decision on an application for this permit the licensing authority
does not need to (but may) have regard to the licensing objectives but must have
regard to any Gambling Commission guidance. (Gambling Act, Schedule 14
paragraph 8(3))

There are conditions in the Gambling Act 2005 by which the permit holder must
comply, but that the licensing authority cannot attach conditions. The conditions
in the Act are:

e The limits on participation fees, as set out in regulations, must be complied
with;

¢ All chances to participate in the gaming must be allocated on the premises on
which the gaming is taking place and on one day; the game must be played
and completed on the day the chances are allocated; and the result of the
game must be made public in the premises on the day that it is played;

e The prize for which the game is played must not exceed the amount set out in
regulations (if a money prize), or the prescribed value (if non-monetary prize);
and

o Participation in the gaming must not entitle the player to take part in any other
gambling.

Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits

Members Clubs and Miners’ welfare institutes
[...]
sing the latest antivirus products. This does not guarantee a virus has not been
transmitted. Please therefore ensure that you take your own precautions for the detection and eradication of
viruses.'

Please note MyCouncil - our Face to face customer service
centre in the High Street - is closed and will not recpen.

2l 01753 475111 to repor

aw can find the latest details
TVICES o1 Qlr Weos ke

B0 B @iauvghlounc




	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th June 2020
	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of 'Statement of Principles'
	PART I
	FOR DECISION
	GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES’
	Appendix A - DRAFT Statement of Principles
	Appendix B - TVP response






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th October, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors H Cheema (Chair), R Davis (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Brooker, Gill, Malik, Sharif and Strutton 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors A Cheema and Gahir 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dhaliwal and S Parmar 

 
PART 1 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 

7. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition 
 

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th June 2020  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June, 202 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

9. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of 'Statement of Principles'  
 
The Committee were reminded of the statutory requirement to conduct a 
review of the Statement of Principles, as specified under the Gambling Act 
2005, every three years. The Gambling Act 2005 placed the responsibility for 
the regulation of gambling on the Gambling Commission to regulate the 
operators of gambling premises and to issue codes of practice and guidance. 
The functions of the Council under the Act were outlined as: 
             

 license premises for gambling activities;  
 consider notices for temporary use of premises for gambling;  
 grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners 

welfare institutes;  
 regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises;  
 grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain 

lower stake gaming machines;  
 grant permits for prize gaming;  
 consider occasional use notices for  betting at tracks; and  
 register small society lotteries. 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer informed Members that a consultation was 
conducted between 23rd July 2021 and 3rd September 2021. The consultation 
included a press release, information on the Council’s website, as well as with 
all elected members of the Council. One response to the consultation was 



 
Licensing Committee - 14.10.21

received from Thames Valley Police, indicating that they had no objections to 
the draft Statement of Principles.    
 
Members discussed the revised Statement of Principles, noting that there 
were no significant changes from the previous statement. A number of 
questions including regulation and enforcement at premises and types of 
gaming machines and pay-outs were discussed; following which the 
Committee agreed to recommend the Statement of Principles Policy to 
Council for adoption.  
 
Recommended to Council - That the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles Policy (as amended 2021), as set out in Appendix A, is adopted as 
the Gambling Act Statement of Principles. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 10th February 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th February 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.44 pm) 


